

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 16-1078
Marion County Case No. LACV09460

VALERIE BANDSTRA, ANNE BANDSTRA,
RYAN BANDSTRA, and JASON BANDSTRA,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

COVENANT REFORMED CHURCH,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. LLOYD

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY
FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Eugene Volokh*
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu
Admitted pro hac vice

Jason D. Walke
Walke Law LLC
204 W Hickman Road
Waukee, Iowa 50263
(515) 244-4097
jwalke@walkelaw.com

* Counsel would like to thank Jennifer Milazzo, Joshua Ostrer, and Furqaan Siddiqui, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. Covenant’s speech is protected opinion under the Free Speech Clause.....	4
II. Covenant’s speech is protected under the Religion Clauses, because it is a religious evaluation about how conduct should be labeled.....	7
III. The First Amendment protects Covenant’s speech from a finding of negligence liability by a jury.....	11
IV. The First Amendment protects “counterculture practices” as much as it protects the mainstream culture.....	14
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braverman v. Granger</i> , 844 N.W.2d 485 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)	13
<i>Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Kliebenstein v. Iowa Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 663 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 2003)	10
<i>Olivia N. v. NBC</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr. 888 (Ct. App. 1981).....	11
<i>Sands v. Living Word Fellowship</i> , 34 P.3d 955 (Alaska 2001)	14
<i>Smith v. Tilton</i> , 3 S.W.3d 77 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	11
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	10
<i>Wilmes v. Tiernay</i> , 174 N.W. 271 (Iowa 1919)	13
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	15
<i>Yakubowicz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 536 N.E.2d 1067 (Mass. 1989)	11, 12
<i>Yates v. Iowa West Racing</i> , 721 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 2006)	6, 7
